Acquisitions, and we cannot assure you that all of the Pending Acquisitions will be consummated on the timetable currently contemplated.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections
entitled �Summary�Organizational Transactions,� �Use of proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected historical combined financial data,� �Management�s
discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,� �Certain relationships and related party transactions�Management Services
Agreement� and the historical financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus. See �Risk factors�Risks related
to our business�Our pro forma financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus assumes the completion of the Pending Acquisitions.�

117

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2015

Pro forma adjustments

(in thousands, except share and per
share data) Predecessor Acquisitions(1)

Acquisition

adjustments

Formation

Transactions

Offering

Transactions

TerraForm
Global,
Inc.

Pro forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 17,806 $ 83,004 $ � $ � $   � $ 100,810

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 358 11,880 269(2) � � 12,507
Cost of operations�affiliate 964 373 (269)(2) � � 1,068
General and administrative 4,486 3,685 161(3) �(7) � 8,332
General and administrative�affiliate 2,967 161 (161)(3) � �(9) 2,967
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 2,735 18,830 12,579(4) � � 34,144

Total operating costs and expenses 11,510 34,929 12,579 � � 59,018

Operating income (loss) 6,296 48,075 (12,579) � � 41,792

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 16,821 28,767 � (13,013)(8) (13,103)(10) 19,472
Other (income) expense (418) (2,639) � � � (3,057)

Total other expense, net 16,403 26,128 � (13,013) (13,103) 16,415

Income (loss) before income tax expense (10,107) 21,947 (12,579) 13,013 13,103 25,377
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,118 2,874 (2,675)(5) 1,565(5) �(11) 2,882

Net income (loss) (11,225) 19,073 (9,904) 11,448 13,103 22,495
Less net income attributable to non-controlling interest � � (433)(6) � �(12) (433)

Net income (loss) attributable to Global $ (11,225) $ 19,073 $ (10,337) $ 11,448 $ 13,103 $ 22,062

Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share(13)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding(13)

118

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of the historical results of the businesses that have been or will be acquired in the
Acquisitions reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2015 derived from their historical financial statements:

(in thousands)
Chint -

NSM 24(a) BioTherm

Chint -
Soutpan/

[…]

own less than 100% of certain consolidated project entities. Giving pro forma effect to the Organizational Transactions, including the use
of proceeds from this offering as if each had occurred on January 1, 2014, the non-controlling interest would have been   % of the net loss
of Global LLC, which received less than 100% of the income from the underlying consolidated project entities.

(13) Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share�Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share is calculated as follows:

(in thousands, except share and per share data) Basic Diluted

EPS Numerator:
Net loss attributable to Class A common stock $ $

EPS Denominator:
Class A shares offered hereby
Class A shares issued in connection with Pending Acquisitions and Class A shares issued in connection with
Private Placements
Restricted Class A shares

Total Class A shares

Loss per share $ $

122

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014

Pro forma adjustments

(in thousands, except share and per

share data) Predecessor Acquisitions(1)
Acquisition
adjustments

Formation
Transactions

Offering
Transactions

TerraForm
Global,
Inc.

Pro Forma

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 39,449 $ 259,450 $ � $ � $ � $ 298,899

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 1,999 41,317 1,438(2) � � 44,754
Cost of operations - affiliate 2,257 1,847 (1,438)(2) � � 2,666
General and administrative 1,349 16,046 565(3) �(8) � 17,960
General and administrative - affiliate 10,850 4,476 (565)(3) � �(10) 14,761
Depreciation, amortization and accretion 7,167 73,663 50,563(4) � � 131,393

Total operating costs and expenses 23,622 137,349 50,563 � � 211,534

Operating income (loss) 15,827 122,101 (50,563) � � 87,365

Other (income) expense:
Interest expense 24,294 101,014 � (24,251)(9) (49,510)(11) 51,547
Other (income) expense (5,128) (8,763) �(5) � � (13,891)

Total other expense, net 19,166 92,251 � (24,251) (49,510) 37,656

Income (loss) before income tax expense (3,339) 29,850 (50,563) 24,251 49,510 49,709
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,700 11,054 (13,514)(6) 6,390(6) (12) 5,630

Net income (loss) (5,039) 18,796 (37,049) 17,861 49,510 44,079

Less net income attributable to non-controlling
interest � � 7,831(7) � (13) 7,831

Net income (loss) attributable to Global $ (5,039) $ 18,796 $ (29,218) $ 17,861 $ 49,510 $ 51,911

Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share(14)

Pro forma weighted average shares
outstanding(14)

123

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2014

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of the historical results of the businesses that have been or will be acquired in the
Acquisitions reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014
derived from their historical financial statements:

(in thousands)

Chint �

NSM 24(a) BioTherm

Chint �

Soutpan /
Witkop(c) FERSA(a) Hercules LAP(d)(f) Renova(e)(g) GME(h) Acquisitions

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 5,896 $ 21,032 $ 14,702 $ 10,710 $ 24,672 $ 9,881 $ 94,331 $ 78,226 $ 259,450
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations (b) 409 1,143 1,268 1,765 1,713 2,196 18,011 14,812 41,317
Cost of operations - affiliate (b) � 1,847 � � � � � � 1,847
General and administrative 179 1,500 1,474 308 1,872 890 7,864 1,959 16,046
General and administrative - affiliate � 565 3,911 � � � � � 4,476
Depreciation, amortization, and
accretion 1,216 5,178 2,951 3,397 15,079 1,437 28,992 15,413 73,663

Total operating costs and expenses 1,804 10,233 9,604 5,470 18,664 4,523 54,867 32,184 137,349

Operating income (loss) 4,092 10,799 5,098 5,240 6,008 5,358 39,464 46,042 122,101
Other (income) expense:
Interest expense, net 3,533 8,558 12,792 5,075 10,674 4,107 32,358 23,917 101,014
Other (income) expense � (854) (1,702) (806) (3,390) 6,185 (8,503) 307 (8,763)

Total other expense, net 3,533 7,704 11,090 4,269 7,284 10,292 23,855 24,224 92,251

Income (Loss) before income tax
expense 559 3,095 (5,992) 971 (1,276) (4,934) 15,609 21,818 29,850
Income tax expense (benefit) 550 1,170 1,018 820 (46) 926 5,289 1,327 11,054

Net income (loss) $ 9 $ 1,925 $ (7,010) $ 151 $ (1,230) $ (5,860) $ 10,320 $ 20,491 $ 18,796

(a) The statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 has been translated from Indian Rupee to U.S. dollars at the average fiscal 2014 rate
of 0.016358 INR/USD.

(b) BioTherm Cost of operations consists of operations management fees and plant operating costs on the BioTherm historical financial statements.

[…]

of proceeds from this offering as if each had occurred on January 1, 2014, the non-controlling interest would have been   % of the net
loss of Global LLC, which received less than 100% of the income from the underlying consolidated project entities.

(14)  Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share�Pro forma basic and diluted loss per share is calculated as follows:

(in thousands, except share and per share data) Basic Diluted

EPS Numerator:
Net loss attributable to Class A common stock $ $

EPS Denominator:
Class A shares offered hereby
Class A shares issued in connection with Pending Acquisitions and Class A shares issued in connection with
Private Placements
Restricted Class A shares

Total Class A shares

Loss per share $ $

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 164

127

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2015

Predecessor Acquisitions(1)

Pro forma adjustments TerraForm
Global,
Inc.

Pro Forma
(in thousands, except share and per share
data)

Acquisition
Adjustments

Formation
Transactions

Offering
Transactions

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 136,358 $ 55,123 $ � $ (151,792)(13) $ (39,689)(20) $   �
Cash committed for construction projects 34,281 503 � � � 34,784
Restricted cash 20,472 39,646 � 20,979 (14) (26,969)(21) 54,128
Accounts receivable, net 12,603 75,164 4,074 (2) � � 91,841
Due from parent and affiliates 747 4,074 (4,074)(2) � � 747
Deferred financing costs, net 5,263 354 (354)(3) 3,181 (15) (8,193)(22) 251
Deferred tax assets 83 453 � � � 536
Other current assets 1,840 27,335 � � � 29,175

Total current assets 211,647 202,652 (354) (127,632) (74,851) 211,462
Property and equipment, net 415,537 1,409,279 583,122 (4) � � 2,407,938
Intangible assets � 125,118 637,286 (5) � � 762,404
Due from parent and affiliates 140 3,300 � � � 3,440
Deferred financing costs, net 6,199 3,825 (3,825)(3) 2,493 (15) (4,943)(22) 3,749
Restricted cash, long-term 22,292 93,404 � 40,452 (14) � 156,148
Deferred tax assets 98 17,838 �(6) � � 17,936
Other assets 29,775 27,076 (3,300)(7) � � 53,551

Total Assets $ 685,688 $ 1,882,492 $ 1,212,929 $ (84,687) $ (79,794) $ 3,616,628

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 39,957 $ 92,532 $ 5,602 (8) $ (104,988)(16) $ (7,614)(16) $ 25,489
Accounts payable 1,093 20,898 187,271 (2) � � 209,262
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,102 56,256 (3,767)(9) � � 54,591
Deferred tax liabilities 259 � � � � 259
Due to parent and affiliates 34,314 197,416 (187,271)(2) � � 44,459

Total current liabilities 77,725 367,102 1,835 (104,988) (7,614) 334,060
Long-term debt, less current portion 517,800 1,067,715 20,454 (8) (327,894)(16) (546,265)(16) 731,810
Due to parent and affiliates 6,968 30,504 (274)(2) � � 37,198
Asset retirement obligations and other
liabilities 33,344 33,646 (11,868)(2), (9) (433)(17) � 54,689
Deferred tax liability 2,856 25,590 229,432 (6) � �(23) 257,878

Total liabilities $ 638,693 $ 1,524,557 $ 239,579 $ (433,315) $ (553,879) $ 1,415,635

Equity:
Net parent investment $ 69,142 $ � $ 1,607 (10) $ (16,202)(18) $ (21,635)(24) $ 32,911
Class A common stock, par value $0.01 per
share, shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, actual;   shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted � � � � �(25) �
Class B common stock, par value $0.01 per
share, shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, actual;   shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted � � � � �(25) �
Class B1 common stock, par value $0.01 per
share, shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding, actual; no shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted � � � � �(25) �

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 166

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share, no
shares authorized, issued and outstanding,
actual; authorized and no shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted � � � � � �
Additional paid-in capital � � � 486,250 (19) 878,000(24) 1,364,250
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (22,147) � � � � (22,147)
Non-controlling interest � � 86,169 (11) � �(26) 86,169
Members� equity � 357,935 885,574 (10), (12) (121,420)(12) (382,279)(12) 739,810

Total equity 46,995 357,935 973,350 348,628 474,085 2,200,993

Total liabilities and equity $ 685,688 $ 1,882,492 $ 1,212,929 $ (84,687) $ (79,794) $ 3,616,628

128

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2015

(1) The following table represents the consolidating schedule of the historical balance sheets of the businesses that have been or will be
acquired in the Acquisitions reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2015 derived from
their historical financial statements:

(in thousands)
Chint �

NSM 24(a) BioTherm

Chint �
Soutpan/

Witkop(b) FERSA(a) Hercules LAP(c)(e) Renova(d)(f) GME(g) Acquisitions
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9 $ 24,575 $ 9,271 $ 156 $ 4,475 $ 1,768 $ 7,142 $ 7,727 $ 55,123
Cash committed for construction
projects � � � � � 503 � � 503
Restricted cash 7,203 � 10,739 290 5,589 � � 15,825 39,646
Accounts receivable, net 966 4,370 6,694 956 20,019 5,453 6,894 29,812 75,164
Due from parent and affiliates � � � � 4,041 33 � � 4,074
Deferred financing costs 55 � 12 99 � � 188 � 354
Deferred tax assets � � 453 � � � � � 453
Other current assets 27 3,438 552 1,089 2,874 1,053 12,092 6,210 27,335

Total current assets 8,260 32,383 27,721 2,590 36,998 8,810 26,316 59,574 202,652
Property and equipment, net 34,146 79,781 182,645 66,818 204,285 125,455 418,704 297,445 1,409,279
Intangible assets � 3,807 � � � 32 � 121,279 125,118
Due from parent and affiliates � � � � � � � 3,300 3,300
Deferred financing costs 683 � 118 567 � � 2,457 � 3,825
Restricted cash, long-term 2,151 � � 5,518 391 � 52,075 33,269 93,404
Deferred tax assets � 13,677 � � � � � 4,161 17,838
Other assets 1 � � 1,744 3,545 10,106 2,532 9,148 27,076

Total Assets $ 45,241 $ 129,648 $ 210,484 $ 77,237 $ 245,219 $ 144,403 $ 502,084 $ 528,176 $ 1,882,492

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,303 $ 2,040 $ 1,135 $ 4,911 $ 40,543 $ 3,081 $ 21,548 $ 17,971 $ 92,532
Accounts payable 14 3,582 10 303 11,035 103 5,001 850 20,898
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 693 2,415 1,899 85 1,402 4,049 9,893 35,820 56,256
Deferred tax liabilities � � � � � � � � �
Due to parent and affiliates 4,562 8,325 5,484 94 178,244 608 � 99 197,416

Total current liabilities 6,572 16,362 8,528 5,393 231,224 7,841 36,442 54,740 367,102
Long-term debt, less current portion 24,595 74,095 158,389 35,317 27,990 101,179 269,242 376,908 1,067,715
Due to parent and affiliates � � 30,231 � � 273 � � 30,504
Asset retirement obligations and other
long term liabilities � 1,320 3,724 1,519 14,405 � 5,497 7,181 33,646
Deferred tax liabilities 956 14,786 1,120 2,716 525 2,560 � 2,927 25,590

Total liabilities $ 32,123 $ 106,563 $ 201,992 $ 44,945 $ 274,144 $ 111,853 $ 311,181 $ 441,756 $ 1,524,559

Equity:
Members� equity / shareholder�s net
investment $ 13,118 $ 23,085 $ 8,492 $ 32,292 $ (28,925) $ 32,550 $ 190,903 $ 86,420 $ 357,935

Total equity 13,118 23,085 8,492 32,292 (28,925) 32,550 190,903 86,420 357,935

Total liabilities and equity $ 45,241 $ 129,648 $ 210,484 $ 77,237 $ 245,219 $ 144,403 $ 502,084 $ 528,176 $ 1,882,492

Edgar Filing: TERRAFORM GLOBAL, INC. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 168

(a) The balance sheet as of March 31, 2015 has been translated from Indian Rupee to U.S. dollars at a rate of 0.015970 INR/USD.